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\\. xealrH DEPARTMENT

Bureau of Environmental Health
8930 Stanford Blvd I Columbia, MO 21045
410.313,26ru) . voic€/Retay
410,313.26,{8 - fax
1.865.313.6300 - Toll Free

Maura J. Rossman, M.0., Health Officer

NTERIiII CERTIFICATE OF POT B
TEMPORARY DEVIATION TOR RADIUM

EX?IRATION DATE - April ll, 2022
February U,2422

Bryan and Lauren Schnitker
I 1608 Quarterfield Road
Ellicott Cit_v, MD 21042

Re: Replacement Well
I 1608 Quorterfield Road
HO-r8-0015

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Schnitker,

In 2019, an Interim Certificate ofPotability (ICOP) was issued requiring a second bacteriological sample and

radium testing (i.e. Gross Alpha, Gross Beta and Radium 2261228). As you may be arvare, Gross Alpha and
Gross Beta screenings measure the total alpha and beta panicle activitf in a rvater suppllr. These naturally
occurring radioactive nuclides have been demonstrated to be present in a certain type ofgeologic formation
known as the Baltimore Cneiss which exists in ]'our area of development within the County.

On January 25, 2022. the second bacteriological water sample was submitted for testing to help satisfo your
ICOP requiremenls. At that time, the sample result was free of coliform and fulibacteria and

bacteriologicall;" safe for drinking.

Upon funher revie$ ofthe water testing file for lour well, several radium tests were talen before the test
results were adequate to meet EPA regulatory standards. The Gross Alpha screening results for samples
taken from the water tank (prior to treatment) fluctuated near or slightly above the maximum contaminant
level (MCL) of l5 pCi/L. Whereas, both the Gross Alpha and Gross Beta samples taken after trealment
(.post water softener and R/O) did confirm that result levels were significantly reduced.

Please complete the "On-Site Treatment System" agreement (see atlached documenl), bring il
(along with this lener) to our olfice for an olficial signature and then file the agreement with Howard
Counrl'Land Records Department. Proofofpayment from Land Records must be fonvarded to our
ofice.

*' At this time, Do additional follow up water sampl$ are required lo rerif) that the freatment d€rice is
operaling elfectively. r *

Website: www.hchealth.org Facebook: www.facebook.com/hocohealth Twitteri @HoCoHealth

At this time, installation ofthe water softener and R/O treatment system has shor,m effectiveness in
maintaining a Gross Alpha level of less than l5 pCi/L, a Gross Beta level of less than 50 pCi/L and a
combined Radium 2261228level of less than 5 pCi/L. Therefore, this Department has revised the prior ICOP
standing to an ICOP rvith a deviation for radium. Furthermore. to grant a Final Certificate of Potability
(FCOP) for your well. please complete the following criteria:
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Bureau of Environmental Health
8930 Stanford Blvd I Columbia, MD 21045
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Maura J. Rossman, M.D,, Heahh Officet

In addition, it will be necessary for 1'ou to comply with the following conditions:

l. The installed $'ater treatment system(s) must be properly operated and maintained continuously
in accordance uith the service contract for the life ofthe residence.

2. It is recommended that a ygglb radionuclide analysis is performed by a cer:ified Maryland
water laboratory. All fees and scheduling are the orlrer's responsibilit-v.

3. If you decide to sell or rent your home in the future, 1'ou must make any potential buy'er/lenant
arvare of this permanenl deviation A person who fails to make this disclosure is subject to
the penalties set out in COMAR 26.04.04.12F Eaforcement and Environment Article 9-
1311, Annotated Code of Maryland.

This certifies that the sampling requirements of COMAR 26.04.04 "WeI1 Regulations" has temporarily been

met for the water supply system installed under rr'ell permit HO-IE-0015. Although the submitted sample
results are in compliance with COMAR standards. the Health Department does not guarantee water supplies.

This revised Interim Certificate of Potability' rvill expire d5 dals from the date ofissuance. Failure to obtain
a Final Certificate of Polability rvill result in a Notice of Violation and is punisbable as a misdemeanor
under the Annotated Code of Maryland, Environment Article,9-t311, subject lo a fine ofup to $500 or
imprisonment not to exceed three months,

Approving Authori(r',

A.t1={-
Ramar Martin, R, S.
Communit]' Hygiene Program

Water Sample Datcs on File:
January 25,2022 (Bacteria, Sodium, Chlorides, Total Dissolved Solids - MD State Lab)
September 20, 2019 (Radium - Private Lab)
July ll,2019 (Radium - Private Lab)
April 18,2019 (Bacteria, Nitrate, Turbiditl, Sand, Gross Alpha/ Gross Beta - MD State Lab)

Enclosures

Website: www.hchealth.org Facebook: www.facebook.com/hocoJrealt! Twitter: @HoCoHealtl,



Martin, Ramar

Subject: Fw: 1 1608 Quarterfield Rd

From: Rappaport, Ryan

S€nt: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 2:33 PM

To: Martin, Ramar <rmartin@howardcountymd.gov>

Subiect: Fw: 11608 Quarterfield Rd.

Hi Ramar, I called (vm) and emailed Lauren this moming and she replied bv email. Does her reply
ansrver all vour questions? lf you need anvthing else iust let me knon'and I'm happy to call her back.

R)'*

From: Lauren Schochor <lauren-schochor@pmail.com>

Sent: wednesday, February 23, 2022 u:35 AM
To: Rappaport, Ryan <RRappa0ort@howardcountvmd.pov>

Cc: Lauren Schochor <lauren.schochor@pmail.com>

Subject: Re: 11608 Quarterfield Rd.

lNote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Hi Ryan:

l'll follow-up with them.

We have a water softener and neutralizer on the whole house system and an R/O at the kitchen sink. There was an
existing system when we moved in in 2013, but we upgraded it in 2016. Pictures attached. I have a new water treatment
company coming in on Monday to test the water and make any adjustments - as I no longer trust Carroll Water at all.

Thanks !

1
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Sent from my iPhone

An Feb 23,2022., at 9:41 AM, Rappaport, Ryan <RRappa porl@bc!.rardcou ntvmd.gov> wrote:

Hi Lauren, Hope all's nell. Stilt rvaiting on CI{S for the abandonment report for the olcl
n,ell. Listed belovv are questions that the Communitl' Hvgiene Dept tvill need ansrvered
in orcler to move fonvard lvith vour ICOP/ FCOP.

Please get back to me rvhen you can.

- Do they still have a water softener, neutralizer and R/O treatment on their well?

- When was each treatment installed?

3
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- lf R/O is present, is it a POU just at the kitchen sink or is it connected for all the plumbing throughout
the house?

Ryalr Rapyaport, LEHS
Hoh'ard Counb Healft Departmcnt
Bureau of Enrircnm€ntal H€2Ith
E930 Sanlord BIvd.
Columbia, UD. 2l0l5
PhorEllG3l!1781
Fax.l1G31,26lE
rra!oar$rt ghorrard(ouni, E.d.eL)\
s *'s.ct'.ho.md.us

rt'r-,*or,,.r*" {il-,\$iiriiii-r*;Ikiiiiil..-/
CO\TIDE\TI\UTI NOTI'E

Ih$ 
'6eg. 

.il dr &(oifal ura ddudE .E 
'.DdL.i 

oilJ rb. ttE r o, tlr i^ii\irul 6 6!! r. $'hi.h lh.t & .JJEarl .nd a! onr.io u{otuIin dur i5

I'hrilet J, .o..6&nb.L o. e\eapl foe dirdotuE !n l- .ptli.!'le Lh. U th. Br,.r oa tnir d.il ie .ot !r intefurA, cipi..t lo. re h.eD,! N:r,i.d ttur rou .ru itrtlt
!rcNbiEd rroe rcldm8, dlsialiry drlrih!U.8, oi.ot'ying tirt (on d u^i(.:io.. 11lou h^t rNn?'r lhitoril in.nor, pl.l. tuhh th. *njs insedi.Flt rnd dal'.l
thro.iSiDl !' nseision.
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AGR.EEMENT FOR APPROVAL OF AN INDIVIDUAL DRINKING WELL WITH AN
ON-SITE TREATMENT SYSTEM

This agreement is entered into by and belrveen the Howard County Health Department ("the Health
Department") and_Bryan Schnitker end Lauren Schnitker__------("the O*ner").

WHEREAS, the Owner o\!'ns a tmct of land at street address _11608 Quaterlield Dr., Ellicott City, MD
210,12 and the deed and subdivision plat ofthe propertyis recorded among the Land Records of
Howard County, Maryland, Tax Map # _ 0023_ , Block # ni!. Parcel # _0fi)E_, Deed Reference #

_15239100475_ and Tax Aceo$nt # _03320170 _('ihe Properry-').

WHEREAS, the Property lacks an available public drinking wate: source and is required lo have and
individual rvell as the source ofdrinking rvater for the residence ofthe property.

WHEREAS, the Owner has installed a residential drinking rvell under s'ell permit _HO-l&0015_that
hasbeen tested by the Heakh Department (or a private laboratory certified to perform re$ing) for
radionuclide particles. The results ofthe tests have shorvn that the gross alpha particle cortent and/or the
gross beta particle content and/or the combined radit:m 2261228levels exceeds the standards of l5
picocuries per liter (pci /l-), a millirems per year (mrem/yr) and/or 5pCi/L respectively.

WHEREAS, The Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) has promulgated rules and
regulations under rvhich a Cenificate of Potabiliry may be issued and has delegated the aulhority to issue
such Certificate to the Health Department.

WHEREAS, MDE regulations permit the Health )epartment to issue as a special condition, a permanent
deviation to the Certificate of Potability for individual wells rvhere trealment has been installed to meet
the maximum contaminate levels (MCL's) for radionuclides.

WHEREAS, MDE has derermined that radium can be effectively removed from the drinking water by the
use oftreatment devices (e.g., ion exchange or reverse osmosis).

WHEREAS, the Owner is requesting that the Health Depanment issue a Certificate of Potability
contingent upon inslallation and maintenance ofa rvater treatment device to reduce radionuclides

WHEREAS, neither the Orvner nor the Health Department has knorvledge ofan altemative safe source of
water for the Property.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties have agreed to the follou'ing terms and conditions:

l. The Ouner rvill record this Agreement among lhe Land Records ofHorvard Countv, Maryland
and provide confirmation to the Health Dept.

The Orvner agrees to install and maintain a water treatment device, rvhich effectively reduces the
gross alpha, gross beta and radium levels to belou,their respective MCL. The Hea.lth Department
shall veriry that the heatment device is operating effectively and the Owner agrees to allow
access to the Health Deparftrent to collect a follow-up sample(s).

2

Website: w!v!,/.hchealth.ore Facebook: lsww.fa-!eboQ,!!lqQl-bg!9h!?llll Twltter: @HocoHealrh

Maura J. Rossman, M.D., Health Officer
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The Health Department shall issue a Certificate ofPotability for the well once follow-up
sampling shows acceptable gross alph4 gross beta (short and long term) and r:,dium 2?6 / 228
levels.

The Owner agrees that there shall be no liability on pan ofthe Health Depanment for anv
immediate or long term impacts to health or properl', under any circumstance or including, but
not limited to, treatment device failure. improper maintenance or installation, or defect. The
Health Department does not warranty or guaranlee that the device u,ill adequately or properly
function and the Owner agrees to implement and pay for any necessary changes or corrcctions.

The Owner acknowledges and agrees that neither the Health Depafiment nor any of its agents or
employ'ees, either officially or individually, underwrites lhe operation ofany system or treatment
device.

This Agreemenr shall not be construed to limit any authority ofthe Health Department to protect
the public health, safety or enjoJment of property or to issue any olher orders to take any other
action, rvhich is norv or may hereafter be rvithin its authorig-.

This agreement contains the entire agreement and under$anding ben!'een the Health Department
and the Orvner. There are no additional terms other than as contained in this Agreement. This
Agreement may not be modified except in rvri:ing signed bl. each of the parties or their
authorized representalives.

The Agreement shallrun s'ith the land and binds the Olner, his heirs, successors, and assigns.
The orvner agrees to provide a copy ofthis agreement to any purchaser or lessee ofthe propeny.

9. The larvs ofthe State of Maryland govem the provisions ofall transactions

The panies have signed this Agreement on the dates set fonh belo$

Orvner Datc Buy'er Date

Orvner Date

Hou,ard Countl Health Department Date

Buyer Date

3.

4.
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Maura J. Rbssman. M.D., Health Offlcer

May I,2019

Lauren Schnitker
I 1608 Quanerfield Road
Ellicott Ciry , MD 21042

Re: Replacement Well
I 1608 Quarterfield Road
Well Permit #HO-l&0015

Dear Lauren Schnitker:

The water sample result indicates that the water sample submitted for testing was free of coliform and E.
coli bacteria at the time of sampling and is bacteriologically safe for drinking. In general, the water sample
results were found to be in compliance with COMAR water quality standards.

INTERIM CERTIFICATE OF POTABILIry

This certifies that the initial sampling requirements of COMAR 26.04.04.fi) "Well Regulations" have been
met for the water supply system installed under well permit HO-18-ffi15. Although the submitted sample
results are in compliance with COMAR standards, the Health Department does not guarantee water
supplies.

Additional testing may be required once Radium results are reviewed

Please contact (410)313-17'73 to schedule a final water sample appointment or contact a Maryland certified
water laboratory to schedule a second bacteriological water sampling within (6) months ofreceipt of this
letter. A list of Maryland certified laboratories can be provided upon request. Ifa private lab is used,
please provide us with a copy ofthe results.

3{J:
Ramar Martin , R. S.

Community Hygiene Program

Water Sample Dates on File:
April 18, 2019 (Bacteria, Nitrate, Turbidity, Sand, Gross Alpha,/Beta - State Lab)

Website: www,hchealth.orE Facebook: www.facebook.com/bolAbqallb Twitter: @HoCoHerlth

Approving Authority,
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RE

Maufa J. I{ossman, lv'.u., HEAIEN UIIICET

May 01,2019

Lauren Schnitker
1 1608 QUARTER.FIELD ROAD
ELLICOTT CITY,I[lD21042

Water Sample Results
11608 QUARTERFIELD ROAD

Dear Lauren Schnitker,

We have received the results from the testing ofthe water sample(s) taken fiom the above
referenced property on April L8,2019. A description of the results and the established standards
for each test is included below. Standards such as maximum contaminant levels (MCL),
secondary maximum contaminant levels (SMCL), and drinking water equivalency levels
(DWEL) are established by the EPA and other agencies to provide a reference for determining
when action should be taken. These standards help to improve the overall quality of your water
or ensure that steps are taken to treat the water to prevent you and your family from getting sick.
Typically, no water is completely free of contamination but you should be concerned if the level
of contamination for a particular test exceeds the standard.

The results from the Bacteria testing found that your well water sampled from the powder room
faucet contains no bacteda at this time and is considered safe for all uses. According to drinking
water standards there should be no bacteria present.

A sample was collected to determine the Nitrate level in your water supply. The nitrate level was
0.54 parts per million. The MCL for nitrate is 10.0 parts per million.

A Turbidity sample was collected to determine the amount of suspended particulates in your
water supply. The turbidity level was <0.5 nephelometric turbidity units (NTU's). The MCL for
turbidity is 10.0 NTU's.

A sample was collected to determine no Sand in your water supply.

Please contact the Health Department at (410) 313-1773 between 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m.,
Monday through Friday ifyou have any questions regarding these test results.

Sincerely,

Ramar Martin, R.S.
Community Hygiene ProgramEnclosures

3l"tJ:
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SENO REPOFT TO:

--+loward€oErylbafr hBepartme nt
--8ur€ru-oFffivircrrnenfd Health

MICR

Sts(e of MarylaM
MDH - Laboratories Administration

DIVI5ION OF ENVI RONMENTAL SCIENCE5
1770 Ashland Avenue, Baltmore, MO 2'1205

Robort A. Myers, Ph.O. Dir€c{or
OBIOLOGICAL ANALYSIS OF DRINKING WATER

lnvoice i{o. 1I (zttu
Category Lab No.

FIELO RECORD

sample Type:
tr Community
tr Transient
tr Non-Transienlg Private
tr Bepeat Sample
tr c.o.P
o Bottled Water
tr OTHER:

Source Address: /aa r4,l S," /.1 l) r /ktr, //dzl4az,rttzftt,
Sampling Sile:

lce: Yes E No tr

Date Collected:

Collector Name:

Collector Tel. No.:

Poutdtt ,/l zr,/rl Bottte No.: H a ///,r' E
Treated: Yes tl No EI County: ht WZ fcl
,///// t Time Colleg.ed: ? 3t/ Dam tr pm

fr. thh y/ Cotleclor lD No.: "1 / 7" fr9
s//' ?/ I i'2 7 PWS tD No.:

Test Requested:
M

tr
tr
tr
6

Quanlitative : Colilert-OT
Heterotrophic PIa:e Count
Multiple Tube Fermentation: MTF
Quantitative: Enterolert

tr PiA: Colilerl
tr SimPlate

la n / P r/.r-( 4 Cl rzt f4! tOther:

arks:Rem

County Plam No. Sampling Station

D 2
pH Res.Cl: Free Total

7

zJ 7 0

LABORATORY RECORD (MDH Use Only)
Test Method(s): bhock att that appt!)
tr SM 9223 Colilert o SM 9223 ColilertQT
D SM 922'8 (MTF) tr SM 92218, F(MTF)
tr SM9215B (HPC) u Enteroled ASTM D65o3-99
tr Other:

O€M 9223 Colilert-18
tr SM 9223 Colisure
tr SimPlate

Temperature
Conlrol:.-F,(.r.\."

Thiosulfate:
s4le*nr
D Absent
o Undetermined

P/A Test

100 mL Sample (+i-)

Total Coliforms

E. coli

Enterococci

Ouantitative Test
Dilution: E 1:10 tr 1:100 tr 1:10O0

'100 mL Sample # Positive
wells

Total Coliforms z-t
E. coli r:r ,1- 

1

Enterococci

Heterotrophic Plate Count
lncubated 24, 48, 72hr @ 35'C

Plate A:

Plate B:

CFU/mL

MPN/mL

\$
APR,,'l3m l:Sg

Rec€lvod
t'r I

APRl8 lgpl I:Bl*-r"-.--6
APR19'19." g0?

Results ReadBeported

Presum MTF Tesl

Confirmed MTF Test No. MPN/ Beco
ValPositive

owARD cot N'TY HF-A DEFTT

mL of Samde 10 mL

Gas/24h

GaY48h

mL of Sample 10 mL

Total Colilorms

E. coli
IIII

Specialized Testlng Resulls:

t,' ,)Analyst: Reviewed by/Date:
Remarks: tr Fax tr Email D Phone
Laboratory: ri'cefr,a rau 1++a1 aar -ss6o tr ESRL (rfio) 21$9@5 o WMBL (3o1) 7ss.s1 ts

Thb re@ shal not be rcptoduced excepl in full wlhot-tt the witten apqoJal of lhe laboratoty. Results only valkl fot sadDle rcceived

progmrn cogy '/
I

I

n-m tT-tr

MPN/I00 mL

Average:

I



Stale oI Msryland
Departrnent of Health

Lgboratories Adminbtration
Divisioo of Environmental Sciences

INO RGAN ICS ANALYTI CAL LABORATORY
177o Ashland Avenuo, Baltimora, Maryland 2'1205

Robert Myers, Ph.D., Oirector cEailele x a5rs 02

HOWARD CO ENVIRONMENTAL HLTH
8930 STANFORD BLVD
COLUMBIA, MD 2.I045

Lab proi€ct NoE190o35o9 Date Coll. 0411812019 Date Received O4|18DO19 Submitted By:shkylar

Field lD: HC11608
Lab No.: E19003509001

Analvte

Nitrate + Nitrite, as N

Turbidity

Method Units

mg N/L

NTU

Date Analyled

EPA 353.2

EPA 180.1

uPsna9
ut19t2019

RECEIVED
Comments:

APR 30 20t9

HOWARD COUNTY HEALfTI DEPT,
F().OD PRC,TECTION PR0ORAM I

Approved by: /Or.&^a- d '', Approval date: 4412912019

.The bk $rE methods are inctuded in our A2LA Scopo olAE rrditaliofl: EPA150 1, EPA 353.2, EPA 375.2, SM45O0F C, St asOGCt{ G & OCM-CN, OCirlCN. Sampbs ar€

This docurnent conlains confidenlial health inlormation lhal is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under law lf you hav6 receiv€d this
iniormation ln 6nor, pbsse c.ll (,{1 0) 767-6'l SO and arangs for rstum or dadruclion-

Tetephone: (443) 6Si - 3S55 Fax (.143) 681 - 4507 S:\EnviroFinsl-lnorgani6A.rpt

Certificate of Analvsis

Result

0.54

<0.5

I
I
I
I
I
I

I



qfd$#tfl ffnTf H earth Departm e nt
Bureanbf Environmenlal Health
8930 Stanlord Blvd.
Colnrnbia, Mafyland 21 045

Slati of Mrrylr.Dd
MDH"Laboratori€s AdminisFelioD
DiYision of EDyironmmt3l Scloc€s

INORGAMCS ANALYIICAL LA-AOR.ATORY
l7O Asblrnd Avaue

Bd mo.G, MzfrlrDd 21205

WATERANALYSIS

llllililtru[Hililfl tilt!t!ilfl iltfiil
E19003509001
Recoryed: O4l18ZO19
lno.ganic HC116O8

S
A
M
P
L
E

I
D-

1

I
E.@
EE

e
EMCL

E
E
E

ted6ll
E
E

lr
l/

Ed.
Neb.f, //a /a urt u gchat'f/ur

R (

/f

'//;.a
ia

Collectrd: Date

CIIECK (one

Co[ec1or &
Plolr.

Dsla Catrgory
Co&

$n-itLr

Coute
c" ry /2!4424-c*'

,,** "/ '3/ an,

NF
I
E
L
D

Y

aEiz, EE
//7 5/oPre*rYation: Ied

r;
Total

d(
(

fcia

?ll
ut

Plant No.

llotcs to

Chlodne: F ee

St3lion

RESULTSCIITCK
TFSTS TESTS Ermr

Code

Alkalinity (Total)

I Ammonia - N
IJ Chloride

Conductance*, Spec.

Dissolved Solids (Total)

Hardness

Fluoride
Nitrite, N

/ Nikate + Nitrite, N
S u lfate
Total Solids

V/' Turbidity*
Other:

RECEIYED i

ArH 5u lulS i

IIrr1,\/A Rl) (.()l INTY }iFrtlTH nPP.r I

I FooD FRt)TEcrto!'.] PRocRAM

-, I

I

I

I

III

Number of
Tests Requested

SAMPLE TESTtir A: !: i-'i'li i

II Section
SUBMITTER'S COPY

Date

ll

lifA

I

vrA :ml:**
tl I tt

F-

t-
I

I

* Results reported in Unils, all others iD milligrarEs per liter (ppm)



. SEND REPORT TO: State of Maryland
MDH - Laboratories Administration

---ffit.@r+tfflttrDepartinent DlVlSloN oF ENVIRoNMENTAL SCIENCES
li]."el:it 1770 Ashland Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21205

Hobert A. Myers, Ph.D. Director

. MICBOBIOLOGICAL ANALYSIS OF DRINKING WATERUO.:'
Ci.lllir,li.!'. ;',

Category Code:=,'**ri ):
lnvoice No. F(/,f Lab No.

FIELD RECORD

tr
D
tr
E
tr
tr
tr
tr

Community
Transient
Non-Transient
Private
Bepeat Sample
c.o.P
Bottled Water
OTHER:

Sample Type:

d, 41 k \; colectortDNo.:
// //: -os / 3 - / 7V7 PWS rD No.:

Sampling Site:

lce: Yes d No c

Date Collected:

Collector Name:

Collector Tel. No

//a u,ta rrr/
Eiamtrom

t1 ,trc

/// 2 / fr.s

dr'tt-)
Treated: Yes tr No tr County

source Address:/ 4 il f4.fi I
POtld t r 4

//es/zz Time Collected: // lLj

Botfle No.: il(// 617

I '8 / /

?

I /7

Plant No Sampling StationCounty

pH Res.Cl Free Total

Test Requesled:
E Quantitative:Colilert-QT
E Heterotrophic Plate Count
tr Multiple Tube Fermentation: MTF
f] Quantitative:Enterolert
tr Other:

Remarks

tr P/A: Colilert
tr SimPlale

LABOHATORY RECORD (MDH Use Only)

tii
cbg

Temperature
Control:

Thiosullate:
E/pr"senl
tr Absent
tr Undetermined

Test Method(s): (check att that appty)
tr SM 9223 Colllert tr SM 9223 Colilert-QT
tr SM 92218 (MTF) tr SM 92218, F (MTF)
tr SM 921 58 (HpC) ! Enterotert ASTI\il D6503-99

ry SM 9223 Colilert- 18
tr SM 9223 Colisure
! SimPlate

tr Other
Heterotrophic Plate Count
lncubated 24, 48,72ht @ 35C

Ave
L

L
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Total Colilorms

E. coli

Enterococci

P/A Test Quantitative Test
Dilution: E 1:.10 tr'1:100 tr1:1000
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# Positive

wells
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Total Coliforms l) i
I

E. coli

Enterococci

JBit E5'iI i:l .i:fl!

JAiitS'!:$, ijrJu

Placed in lncubator

+fili ii-:'Ii rii *I1

Results Re?cUReported

Received

mL of Sample 10 mL

Total Coliforms

E. coli

No. of
Positive (+)

mL of Sample .10 mL

Gas/24h

Gas/48h llllrr
Presum MTF Test

ialth

Conlirmed MTF Test

Specialized Testing Results:

MTF Resu

&N"

Envircnm:;rta

Analyst
Remarks:

Reviewed by/Date:
tr Fai UEMail trf hone

Laboratory: Tcentral Lab (443) 681-3960 tr ESRL (410) 219-9005 D WMRL (301) 7s9-5115

MDH,8610/2019

This repoft shall not be reprcduced except in full without the wdtlen approval ofthe laboatory. Results only valid for sample rcceived
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I
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.100 mL
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\\-, HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Bureau of Environmental Health
8930 Stanford Blvd I Columbla, MD 21045
410.313.2640 - Volce/Relay
410.313,2648 - Fax
1.866.313.6300 - Toll Free

Maura J. Rossman, M.D., Health Officer

Aprit 9,2019

Homeownet
1 1608 Quartetfield Drive
Ellicott City, \,[D 21042

RE: Replacement Well Sampling
11608 Quarterfield Drive
#HO-18-0015

Dear Homeownet,

Sincerely,

g".t- uL-
Sarah Collins, L.E.H.S.

Howard County Health Department
Well & Septic Program

SCollins(dhowardcountymd.gov
4L0-3L3-5287

Cc Connmig Ilgiexe Pmgram

File

Website: www.hchealth.ors Facebook: www.facebook.com/hocohealth Twitter: @HoCoHealth

Accordhg to our records, yout teplacement well has been connected to the dwelling. We
request that you contact the Community Hygiene Program at (410) 31j-1773 to schedule initial
water sampling for the above referenced replacement well, as tequired by the Maryland Wel
Construction Regulation (COMAR 26.04.0a). This sampling includes testing for bacteria, nitrates,
turbidity, and sand. In addition, the well is located in a geologic formation in the County that may
have higher levels of natr:rally occurring radioactive nuclides. We would also like to collect samples
for overall goss alpha and gross beta particle activity. Thete is cuttendy no charge for the
sampling and it is to yout benefit to have it tested.

Sampling of the new well should be collected from the primary indoot drinking tap, but if
suitable scheduling is not possible, the sample may be taken from an outside tap to complete your
sampling obligation. However, the potential fot unsuccessful sample tesults incteases when
samples ate collected from taps exposed to the outside environment.

The old well on the propetty (#HO-95-0455) must be abandoned and sealed by a licensed
well driller pet COMAR 26.04.04.j"1. A well not in use can contribute to pollution of groundwater
and pose a risk to people drinking water in the arca. The well driller completing the abandonment
must submit documentation to the Health Department.

Feel ftee to contact me with any questions.
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\U xealrH DEPARTMENT

Bureau of Environmental Health
8930 Stanlord Blvd I Columbia, MD 21045
410.313.2640 - Voice/Relay
410.313.2648 - Fax

1.866.313.53(rc - Toll Free

Maura J. Rossman, M.D,, llealth Ofricer

February 23, 2022

Lauren Schnitker
I 1608 Quarterfield Road
Ellicott City, l,iD 2lM2

RE: Replacement Well Water Sample Resalts - Post Water Softener and Neutralizer
11608 Quarterlield Road
HO-18-0015

Dear Ms, Schnitker

We have received the results from the testing ofthe water sample(s) taken from the above
referenced property on January 25,2A22. A description of the results and the established
standards for each test is included below. Standards such as maximum contaminant levels
(MCL), secondary ma.ximum contaminant levels (SMCL), and drinking rvater equivalency levels
(DWEL) are established by the EPA aad other agencies to provide a reference for determining
when action should be taken. These standards help to improve the overall quality of your water
or ensue that steps are taken to treat the water to prevent you and your family from getting sick.
Typically, no water is completely free ofcontamination but you should be concemed if the level
of contamination for a particular test exceeds the standard.

The results from the Bacteria testing found thal 1'our *'ell rtater sampled from the porvder room
faucet contains no bacteria at this time and is considered safe for all uses. According to drinking
water standards lhere should be no bacteria present.

A sample was collected to determine the levels of Chlorides in your w'ater supply. The
Chlorides level rvas 92 parts per million. The SMCL for Chlorides is 250 parts per million

A sample was collected from to determine the levels of Sodium in your water supply. The
Sodium level rx'as 129,8 parts per million. The DWEL for Sodium is 20 parts per million.

Websitei www.hchealth.o. Facebook; wwrv.f acebook.com/hocohealth Twitter: @HoCoHealth

A sample was collected to determine the levels of Dissolved Solids in your water supply. The
Dissolved Solids level rlas 331 parts per million. The SMCL tbr Dissolved Solids is 500 parts
per million.
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Bureau of Environmental Health
8930 Stanford Elvd I Columbla, MD 21045
410,313,2640 - Voice/Relay
410313.2648 - tax
1.866.313.6300 - Toll Fre€

Maura J. Rossman, M.D., Health Officer

Please contact the Health Department at (410) 313-1773 between 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m.,
Monday through Friday ifyou have any questions regarding these test results.

Sincerell'.

4
Ramar Martin, Program Supervisor
Communit_v Hygiene Progam

Enclosures

Website: www.hchealth.ore Facebook: www-facebook.com/hocohealth Twitter: @HoCoHealth
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I !'-,1 -'t 1770 AshlaM Avenue. Battiriore, MO2l2O5

Bobert A ttyers, ph.O. O'rector
MtcRoBtoLoctcAL ANALYS|S OF On|HXNC WareRNO,: '

Li.r
Category Code: lnvoice No.: f(r / Lab No.

FIELD RECOBD
Sample Type:
tr Community
tr Transienl
o Non-Transient
El Privale
tr Repeat Sample
tr c.o.P
tr Botlled Waler
D OTHEB:

Sourc€ Address: tr

Sampling Sile:

lce: Yes 6 No D

Dale Collected:

Colleclor Name:

Collector Tel. No.:

PO t//' / I

I / ts/ z z

,,u
5/'

110 uz,o r

//6
Bottle No.: ,i/,

le /t 5-t

t1 4-' )a

-4 //z

1-a

Time Collecled:

Collector lD No-:

PWS lD No.:

Treatad: Yes D No D County:

l/ ? //

? r/tra,lr,rt-, /d

Tesl Requested:
tr Quantitative: Colile.t-OT
E Heterotrophic Plate Count
tr Multiple Tube Fermentation: MTF
C Ouantitative: Enterolert

I P/A: Colilert
E SimPlate

o Other:

Bemarks:

/ o

III
/ I

County Plant No Sampling Slation

pH Res.Cl: Free Total

LABORATORY BECORD (MDH Use Only)
Test Method(3): Ghe* atnhar apdy)
tr SM 9223 Coliled tr SM 9223 Colile.t-OTtr SM92218(MTF) tr SM 92218, F {MTF)tr sM 92158 (HPC) tr Enterolert ASTM D6503-99tr other:

a/Si,t gezg cotn"n-te
D SM 9223 colisure
D SimPlate

Temp€rature
Conlrol:

,.s !C

Er Presenl
tr Absent
tr Undelermined

u

100 mL Sample (+/-)

Tolal Coliforms

E. coli

Enterococci

P/A Test

# Positive
wells

MPN/100 mL'l0O mL Sample

ITotal Colirorms C)
E. coli

Enterococci

n 1:'l
Ouanlllative Test

tr 1:1tr 1:
lteteroarophic Plale Counl
Incuba:ed 24, 48. 72hr @ 35'C

A
L

L

Plate A:

Plate B:

Placod in lncubator

4
Beceived

mL oI Sample 10 mL

Gag24h

Gasi4Bh

mL ot Sample 10 mL

Total Coliforms

E. coli

No. ol
Positive (+)

MPN/
10O mL

Becorded
Value

Presumptive MTF Test

Cortlrm€d MTF Test

Speclalized Tesling Results:

,lEnv trc;r:
MTF

rau Z 8 2022

Analysl: ' .1 -r I - ;'-., Reviewed by/Date:
Remalks: o rarr n r?,lir o Phone
Laboratory: gbontrar Lab (143)6sl-3960 0 ESRL(4to) 2't99oos tr WURL (3o1) 75$5115

fhis rryd shal not & .9pld&d ex6d in h *i tud tE vtitleo afroval ot E labnt6y. R€6r-es ooly vaE b. sn* r@ived.
LoH{o r0@rt

PROGFAM COPY
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I
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Dvisbn of E virwttntal Scicnccs

TRACE METAIS LABORATORY
I 77O Ashlald Avcnrr

B.lti8!, Marylrrld 2 tm5

IABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST

tc h n; /fl r/

Lab No. DaE Rc.!iy.d

ills
Do nd *,rirc abole rbis lik

ftcrtrat
Sample ID No: Site Name:

Sample Source: //6ot 4orr/cr'{r't/d I

Ptesekht

/atrrh
'd, E,r. Collector: e, sik /

IlateCollected: -JJ_Z-im-L /- Timecottecred: llzl (rG)t o

Sampb heserved By: $ Field tr ESRL
Preservative Used: E HNO.

m. phone#: .///). ?/-j. /), l?

trWMRL 
.

mI pH:51
(6.1d us€ ooly)

D Source (Raw Water) O Liquid
E Distribution (Ireated) D Solid

D Other

n RCRA E Consumer Products E Other

D Total Metals TCLP D Dissolved Metals
(6eld prcpandon EquilEd)

O Central Lab
oH: /' :' ,r*,**a,r I . ,

Sampte Type:
Data Category

Code trtr

5 Drinking Water
E Community

E Non{ommunity
Sl Private

tr Landfill
E Stream

D Sediment

Specify kogram: S SDWA tr N?DES D CWA

Tlpe of Sample Preparation: 0 Total Metals

Remarks: fa 6, ) /o t e,

Element Lab Use Element Lab Use Element Lab Use

Antimony (Sb) Aluminum (Al) Uranium (U)

Arsenic (As) Calcium (Ca) Vanadium (V)

Barium (Ba) Cobalt (Co) Zinc (Zn)

Beryllium (Be) Copper (Cu)

Cadmium (Cd) Iron (Fe)

Chromiurn (Cr) Lead (Pb) ji:-eE,Y-;
Mercury (Hg) Magnesium (Mg) l-an lwtl
Nickel (Ni) Manganese (Mn) ,

z zai2l
Selenium (Se) MolyMenum (Mo) L :lr,'onn?e,larm I2ht

Sodium (Na) t?.'1.0 p1 Potassium (K) <.,
Thallium (Tl) Silver (Ag)

Lab Slpervisor:
.Phonc: (,143)68t -4596 oFar: (443) 681 - 4507

ST'BMITIER'S COPY

Date Reported: _)J__2_hJ :i_
MDH 4,t32 {O.t/19)

County: ly'/1t //) ///

*Place a E by the element(s) requested for testirg
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I

I
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E
L
D
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Code
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Rappaport, Ryan

From:
Sent:
to:
Cc:

Subject:

Attachments:

Lauren Aimee Schnitker < lauren.schochor@gmail.com >

Monday, January 10, 2022 11:19 AM
tmctaggart@carrollwater.com
Lauren Aimee Schnitker
Fwd: Carroll Water System - incomplete and unapproved Howard County potable well

with missing required data
1 '1 608 Quarterfield Rd Replacement Well 2019.pdf

[Note: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Hello Theresa:

The email from the HoCo Health Department is below. Ryan is a lovely gentleman, and has

explained in detail what information is missing from the file on our well - that is required to
confirm that our well meets the standards set forth in the MD environmental regulations. To

date, our well is not in compliance.

You have assured me that the missing paperwork was, in fact, completed and submitted,
and indicated that you will locate these files and produce them to the Howard County Health
Department (and copy me). Ryan has indicated that, if he has not received copies of all of the
outstanding data and reports by January 24,2022, he will have no choice but to issue a Notice of
Violation to CWS, and subsequently report CWS to the Board of Well Drillers - if the deficiencies
remain uncured.

I was able to schedule water testing on my own, and have done so.

I will look forward to hearing from you as soon as possible.

La u ren

Begin forwarded message:

From: " Ra ppa port, Ryan" <RRappa port@howardcountvmd.pov>

Subject: Carroll Water System - incomplete and unapproved Howard County potable well with missing
required data
Date: January 7, 2022 at 3:09:17 PM EST

To: "lauren.schnitker@Fmail.com" <lauren.schnitker@gmail.com>

Hi Laurery This is a scanned copy of the documents I was referring to. Please go
through the whole package and take a look at my highlighted notes for a clear picture

Thank you for your assistance,

1



of the incomplete job done by Carroll Water Systems. Items which are still required by
the Maryland Dept of the Environment and Howard County Health Dept include;

1. Yield data/report for the new well {
2. Completion report for the new well/
a. Abandonment report for the old well.
4. Additional water sampling - sodium, chloride, TDS and a 2nd bacteria test
5. Well Line Inspection never completed and approved
6. No approved well line inspection - conduit missing and pitiess depth
z. Well Line Inspection form not completed at all by Carroll Water System with all

the required well construction and pump details
8. No inspection to verify that the pitless adapter was at or below the frost line (36"

below grade)
9. No verification the well driller installed the well tag onto the outside of the well

casing

I think that's it. If I missed anything we can figure that out when we start getting the
required info from Carroll Water Systems. Good luck and please feel free to reach out
with any questions. Happy weekend!!!

Ryan RaryaporL LEHS
Howard County Health Department
Bureau of Environmental Health
8930 Stanlord Blvd.
Columbia, MD.21045
Phone 410-313-1781
Fax 41 0-i13-2648
rraooaoort@howardcounh,md.sov
!!ww.co.ho.md.us

fult'i
\L HEALT}I OCFARTI'|.* l"^r_t;rd

CONFIDENIALITY N"OTICE
Thas mei8e .nd the a(.onpanying d6rmenE are int€nded only fo. the ue of the individual or e.tity to shi.h ths are adds*d an.t may contnin infornation rhat is

Prohibitld J.om readin& d isenin.tin& dist ibutin& or copling €1is .omhunicalion, If !o! haye reeived this .nail in emr, ptea* noti fv rhe k;der immediahly and d6tro;
the onginal rr,nsmistion

2
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\U xex-rH DEPARTTIIENT

Bureau of Environmental Health
8930 Stanford Blvd I Columbla, MD 21045
410.3132540 - Volce/Relay
410,313.2648 - Fax
1.856.313.6300 - Toll Fre€

Maura J. Rossman, M.D., Health Officer

September 20, 2019
Mr. and Mrs. Bryan Schnitker
I1608 Quarterlield Road
Etlicott City, Marylgnd 21042

RE: Lot 1l Quarterlield Sl
11608 Quarterlield Road
Ellicoft City, Maryland 21042

Additional follow-up pre and post sampling was performed on August 19, 2019 and submitted to
Florida Radiochemistry Services Laboratories to further assess the presence of Gross Alpha, Gross Beta
along with Radium 2261228 in yorr well water supply. This additional testing was also performed to
evaluate the effectiveness ofyour reverse osmosis (R"/O) treatment devic{s).

Results from this long term pre-screening (sample collected from the water tank - prior to treatment)
revealed a Gross Alpha of 13.4 + 2,0 picocuries/liter (pCi/L), while the Gross Beta level was 15.2 +2.4
pCi,/L With the Margin of Enor, the Gross Alpha result was just above its maximum contaminant level
(MCL) of 15 pCi/L, while the cross B€ta level was below its targeted standard of 50 pCi/L (roughly
equivalent to the annual dose rale of 4 millirems/year).

Results fiom this long term post-screening (sample collested from the powder room - after R/O
treatment) revealed a of 11.7 + 2.6 pCi/L, while the Gross Beta level was 3.4 + 1.5 pCl/L. The Gross
Alpha result was below its maximum contaminant level (MCL) of 15 pcifl4 while the Gross Beta level
was below its targeted slandard of 50 pCi/L.

Additionally, a post-treated Radium 226 / 228 sample was collected from the powder room fiom the
R/O device. These naturally occurring isotopes of radium are considered the most important due to their longer
halflives and health significance. Results from the post-treatment sample revealed a Radium 226 level of
0.6 + 0.2 pCi/L, while the Radium 228 level was < 0.7 + 0.5 pCi/L. Here the combined Radium 226 / 228
was well below the current MCL of spci/L.

At the time of testing and with respect to these pararneters, the post lr€ated well water supply results is
within EPA regulatory standards for the post Gross Alpha and Gross Beta, and readily meets EPA regulatory
standards for Raditm 226 I 228. The R/O treatment is effectively reducing these types of contaminants. Going
forwar{ routine maintenance for the R./O device(s) should occur to help ensure acceptable post-treated levels.

A copy ofthe test report is enclosed for your information. Please call this ofrce at 410-313-1773 if
you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

Ar^f c/W.---
Bert Nixon, Directbr
Bureau of Environmental Health

Enclosure
cc: Property file

Website: www.hchealth.ore Facebooki www.facebook.com/hocohealth Twitteri @HoCoHealth

Dear Mr. ald Mrs. Schnitker:
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM

Iab No.

Cotumbia lvlaryhnd 21 045

D

SaE* +o fL 8t$l

HlurArr/

Couuty Phot No.

(W.[ oo- hb.i!t rseL S, ctc.)

BotdeA _

Bottle B

CHECE (r€ p6 Boi)

. Tvpe
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Iaodfill
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Servicc
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fi
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Poiqt of Collection
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Distribution (eeabd) I
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ErMgetrcy'

Routine
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o
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Suhittere Code:
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Date Collected: E
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.Tel. No.: (i143) 681-3766 .Fax No.: (i143) 681450?

v TEST EPA
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d . Gross Alpha 4000
d Gross Beta 4100
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D Radon-222 (Bottle A) 4004
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o
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SAEx + tt- $Nn eLABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM
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ISubmitten Code:

Collector; r ay'
Federal Project:

Telephone No.:

Time Collected:

Field Chlorine-:

Iced:

€
q//- 2,/3 -/ 7 ,7
9'.rz a.m. _ p.m.Date Collected

Field pH:

.3

. ,.?
Nihic Acid Preserved: Yes Yes No

Renmrks: 9ap, p/t lat/t .//t rl.t Vt, ltt/ Ttrar /rr-y'of, L./d-kr'
/.4

Receiv-ed By:

I)ate:

Sample lntact uDon arrival?
Sample DH <2-0?

Received withitr holding time?

.Tel. No.: (443) 681-3766 .Fo{ No.: (441) 681-4507

d TEST
EPA
Code

l,ah No- Method No. Results GCVL) Drte Atralyzed ADslyst
Dat€

Relrortedt Gross Alpha 4000
d Gross Beta 4100
D 4020
a Radium-228 4030
n 4006
u Radon-222 (Bottle A) 4004
E Radon-222 (Bottle B) 4004
tr Radon Field Blank A 4004
tr Radon Field Blank B 4004
C Tritium
E

!

FOF}I REVISED O5lI5
DtrMlt tsao otl?

CUSTOMER COPY II

RFPOR'

Hatznlr4Ptst'ttsi'Natrle: l, 4t4/ sc /, a t' tt.u{
/f/f o,. duat lrfy'F 'r' t

Bottle B _

€ounry:

Location:

Bgttle B 

---

No [---l

Date Received:

Dala Release Signature:

Radium-226

Total Uranium

T

________________

T- ---]
tt

f

F

:

Lri'- IIrr Onlv No



chain of cuslody

Florida Radiochernistry Services,lnc. FL Cerlifcalion E83033
5456 HoffnerAve., Suite 201 Orlando,FL.32812
Ph.(407)382-7733
F ax(4o7)382-77 44
Email:frad rr.com

Com Name
Address

c / State / Zip
Send R to: Bert Nixon, bn

Phone # ( 4'to] 313-1773
Fax # ( 410) 313-2648

Additional Report:

Bert Nixon
Project l. D

P.O. #
Sample l. D Date / Time Sampled Sample #ol Pres Analysis Remarks

(Sample Location) Tvpe Btls Requested

HNO3

HNO3

8t19t2019 Raw
1

Gross Alpha / Beta
(Long Term)

HC'11608. Post 4t1912019 Treat
1

Gross Alpha / Beta
(Long Term)

Post R/O

HC11608' Post 4n912019 Treat
1

HN03 Radium 2261228
Post R/O

Relinquished by: Date/Time Sampled By:
Boleslav Shkylar 410-313-1787

Received by: I ,,/./ Datemme F/C ^lt 1/ 7 9(/

--.Jl\'.-

1l{l L/.\;,,
I

I lnvoice to: l

i
I

1r.,,.0.- ,,"



Chain of Cuslody

FL Certification E83033
)i I

Florida Radiochemistry SeMces,lnc
5456 Hoffter Ave Suite 201 orlando FL.32812
Ph 382-7733
F ax(407)382-77 44

Com any Name
Email: fl radiochemistry@cfl .n.com

Howard County Health Dept
8930 Stanford Blvd.
columbia, MD 20145

Address
Ci / State / Zip
Send Report to Bert Nixon, bnixon rdcountymd.gov

\ 410r,313-1773
Fax # (410) 313-2648

Additional Report:
lnvoice to Bert Nixon
Project l.D

P.O. #
Analysis RemarksSample l. D Dale / Time Sampled Sample #of Pres

(Sample Location) Type Ells Requested

HC11608. Pre 8t19t2019 Raw
1

HN03
G.oss Alpha / Beta

(Long Term)

HC11608- Post 8/19/2019 Treat
1

HNO3
Gross Alpha i Beta

(Long Term)
Post R/O

HC1'1608- Post 8119t2019 Treat
1

HNO3 Radium 2261228
Post R/O

Relinquished by: DateITime Sampled By:
Boleslav Shkylar 410-313-1787

ved by: l,//, Datefiime f f ZLI r itJ\
$\ar - \ rq rir r-tt-:

l

Phone #
l

I

I

I I

I lt

I l

I I

1

a}(I(-A,, ^/.\.,-.* ^


